

No. 08-974

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR A TITLE VII DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIM SHOULD BEGIN TICKING FOR ALL APPLICANTS AT THE SAME TIME	4
A. A Limitations Period That Begins Running for All Applicants Equally Would Bring Title VII’s Disparate- Impact Provisions in Line with Its Disparate-Treatment Provisions	5
B. A Limitations Period That Runs for All Applicants Equally Squares with Congressional Intent and Would Encourage Optimal Enforcement of Title VII	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THE DISPARATE-IMPACT PROVISIONS OF TITLE VII UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Enactment of the Disparate-Impact Provisions of Title VII Violates the Equal Protection Clause . . .	12
B. The Disparate-Impact Provisions of Title VII Require Employers to Violate the Equal Protection Clause	16
1. The Fear of Disparate-Impact Lawsuits Causes Employers to Resort to Racial Balancing and Racial Quotas	16
2. Continued Sanctioning of the Disparate-Impact Provisions of Title VII Will Lead to a Rejection of Merit-Based Testing . . .	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	22
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	1-2
<i>Borrero v. Am. Express Bank Ltd.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 12, 20
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	22
<i>Cox v. City of Memphis</i> , 230 F.3d 199 (6th Cir. 2000)	10-11
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	6, 10-11
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	9
<i>English v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 1047 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	10-11, 14
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	2
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	8-9, 11
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 528 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 7
<i>Lorance v. AT & T Techs., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	10-11
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	8
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	6
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	1
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	1, 12, 14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Terry Properties, Inc. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> (<i>Ind.</i>), 799 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986)	18-19
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	6, 17-19, 23
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	1

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	14
§ 5	14

State Constitutions

Ala. Const. art. V, § 138.01(A)	21
Cal. Const. art. VII, § 1(b)	21
Colo. Const. art. XII, § 13(1)	21
La. Const. art. X, § 7	21
Mich. Const. art. XI, § 5	21
N.J. Const. art. VII, § 1, para. 2	22
N.Y. Const. art. V, § 6	22
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 10	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page****Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	16, 22-23
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	13
§ 2000e-5(e)(1)	6
§ 2000e-5(e)(2)	10
§ 2000e-5(e)(3)(A)	9

State Statutes

65 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/10-1-7	21
71 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 741.501(a)	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-1003(4)	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-49-304(b)(2)	21
§ 14-50-304(b)(2)	21
§ 14-51-301(b)(2)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-195	21
§ 7-413	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 76-1	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 50-1604	21
Ind. Code §§ 4-15-2-12 to -15	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 341A.8	21
§ 400.8	21
§ 400.17	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 19-4311(a)	21
§ 75-3746(h)	21
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 67A.270	21
§ 90.160	21
§ 90.320	21
§ 90.350	21
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 31, § 6	21
Minn. Stat. § 44.06	21
§ 387.36(b)(2)	21
§ 419.06(2)	21
§ 420.07(2)	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-3-4258	21-22
§ 7-32-4108	22
§ 7-32-4111	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 19-1829	22
§ 23-2525(3)	22
§ 23-2541(3)	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 284.205	22
N.M. Stat. § 10-9-13	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-4-17	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 5-19-20	22
§ 5-19-180	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.D. Codified Laws § 3-7-9	22
§ 3-7-11	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-30-201(a)	22
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 143.021	22
§ 143.025	22
Utah Code Ann. § 10-3-1007	22
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.08.050	22
§ 41.12.050(4)	22
Wis. Stat. § 63.25(1)(a)	22
§ 230.15(1)	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 15-5-106(b)	22
Federal Regulation	
29 C.F.R. § 1607.7A	23
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Bryant, Steve, <i>Police May Scrap Entrance Exam: Report</i> , NBC Chicago, Jan. 7, 2010, available at http://www.nbcchicago.com/news/local-beat/chicago-police-scrap-entrance-exam-80790827.html (last visited Jan. 14, 2010)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Forbidden Grounds: The Case Against Employment Discrimination Laws</i> (1992)	8, 16, 18, 23
Gray, C. Boyden, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991: A Symposium: Disparate Impact: History and Consequences</i> , 54 La. L. Rev. 1487 (1994)	14-15
Kurtz, Rod, <i>Testing, Testing . . .</i> , Inc., June 1, 2004, available at http://www.inc.com/magazine/20040601/managing.html (last visited Jan. 14, 2010)	21
Lindemann, Barbara L., et al., 1 <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (4th ed. 2007)	21
Lund, Nelson, <i>The Law of Affirmative Action in and After the Civil Rights Act of 1991: Congress Invites Judicial Reform</i> , 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 87 (1997)	15
Marcus, Kenneth L., <i>The War Between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i> , 2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53	5, 12, 14, 19
Posner, Richard A., <i>The Efficiency and Efficacy of Title VII</i> , 136 U. Pa. L. Rev. 513 (1987)	18
Primus, Richard A., <i>Equal Protection and Disparate Impact: Round Three</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 493 (2003)	12-14
Selmi, Michael, <i>Was the Disparate Impact Theory a Mistake?</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 701 (2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stabile, Susan J., <i>The Use of Personality Tests as a Hiring Tool: Is the Benefit Worth the Cost?</i> , 4 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 279 (2002)	21
Syverson, Nancy, <i>Industrial Psychology at Work</i> , Indus. Maint. & Plant Operation, Apr. 10, 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.impomag.com/scripts/ ShowPR.asp?RID=1881&CommonCount=0 (last visited Jan. 14, 2010)	21
